Board, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
which the Board has constituted under Regulation 19 of the SEBI 
LODR Regulations to exercise its powers, including the powers, 
conferred by this resolution) to create, offer and grant from 
time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 44,66,335 
(Forty-Four Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Five 
only) employee stock options (“Options”) to Mr Ashish Chandna, 
Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Company, as may be 
appointed by the Board from time to time, working in or outside 
India, (excluding (i) the employee/director who is promoter 
and person belonging to the promoter group, (ii) independent 
director, and (iii) director holding directly or indirectly more 
than 10% (ten percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the 
Company) subject to eligibility as may be determined under 
the CEO ESOP 2025, exercisable into not more than 44,66,335 
(Forty-Four Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Five 
only) equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one 
equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner, 
in accordance with the provisions of the applicable law and the

[...]

which was subsequently approved by the shareholders at the Annual 
General Meeting held on September 23, 2024, as per Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 
Equity) Regulations, 2021. The aggregate number of shares upon 
exercise of ESARs would not exceed 86,00,000 (Eighty-Six Lakhs only) 
Shares of face value of `2/- (Rupees Two only), each fully paid up, 
of the Company. The Company has also obtained the in-principle 
approval from the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of 
India Limited for the granting of ESAR under the Plan to the employees